

No. 24-876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVWS PROPERTIES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CASUN INVEST, A.G., A SWISS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN M. REEVES
Counsel of Record
REEVES LAW, LLC
7733 Forsyth Boulevard,
Suite 1100 – #1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner
NVWS Properties, LLC

131117



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Under the Second Restatement, an LLC's domicile is determined by the domicile of its natural owner.....	1
II. Even in the absence of a circuit split, this is a question of general interest and importance justifying this Court's review	4
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Americold Reality Trust v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 577 U.S. 378 (2016)	2
<i>Berkley Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Atlantic-Newport Realty LLC</i> , 93 F.5th 543 (1st Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Choice Hospice, Inc. v. Axxess Tech. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 125 F.4th 1000 (10th Cir. 2025)	3
<i>Cosgrove v. Bartolotta</i> , 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>CostCommand v. WH Administrators, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	5
<i>GBForefront, LP v. Forefront Management Group, LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Gen. Tech. Applications, Inc. v. Exro Ltda</i> , 388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>General Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 134 P.3d 111 (Nev. 2006)	1
<i>GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v.</i> <i>Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.,</i> 357 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Handelsman v.</i> <i>Bedford Village Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 213 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Harvey v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co.,</i> 542 F.3d 1077 (5th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Johnson v. Columbia Prop. Anchorage, LP,</i> 437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.,</i> 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i> 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	3
<i>Rolling Greens MHP, L.P. v.</i> <i>Comcast SCH Holdings LLC,</i> 374 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Stryker Employment Co., LLC v. Abbas,</i> 60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 11, cmt. l (Am. Law Inst. 1971).....	3
Restatement (Third) of the Conflict of Laws § 2.08 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst., Tentative Draft Nov. 2, 2021)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	4
